
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 
 
To:  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Mark Howell and Eileen Wilson 
  
 The Applicant and Representee(s) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of the application for .  The hearing will be held 
in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall meeting room at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Wednesday, 30 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m. A web link enabling members of the 
Press and Public to view or listen to proceedings, will be published on the relevant page 
of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before the hearing. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for Duxford Lodge  3 - 102 
 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman of 
[...]
s and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak. 

 

5. Licensing Officer’s report 

The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by 

the council. No recommendation to members will be made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6. Applicant’s case 

The applicant will present their case first.  They have a right to: 

 address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought; 

 address the committee generally; and 

 call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call.  Witnesses may be cross- 

examined if permission is granted.  If this happens, the time taken for questions will count 

towards the allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them. 

 Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. 

 

7. Police representations 

The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. 

 

8. “Responsible authorities” representations 

Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 

 

9. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 

 

10.   Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 2



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003)                                
30 March 2022  

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Brian Milnes 

Lead Officer: 
 

Bode Esan  

 

 

Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence: 
The Lodge, Duxford, Ickleton Road, Duxford, CB22 
4RT. 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Committee is asked to determine an application for a variation to a Premises 
Licence under section 17 and 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has been 
subject to representation from local residents and Duxford Parish Council.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Committee determine the application for variation to a 
premises licence at a hearing pursuant to section 18(3) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.  

Details 

 

4. On 31 January 2022, an application to vary a premises licence for The Lodge, 
Duxford, Ickleton Road, Duxford, CB22 4RT was submitted to the Licensing 
Authority, and advertised and consulted upon.  
 

5. The application is to permit: 
 

The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
Monday to Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00 
Friday: 11:00 – 00:00 
Saturday: 10:00 – 00:00 
Sunday: 10:00 – 23:00  
(Hours for the outdoor bar to finish at 23:00 on all days) 
Non-Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
The provision of recorded music (Indoors & Outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday: 07:00 – 00:00  
Friday and Saturday: 07:00 – 00:30 
Sunday: 07:00 – 00:00  
(Outside area ambient music not to start prior to 09:00 and to finish by 23:00) 
Non-Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 
The provision of Live Music (Indoors & Outdoors) 
Monday to Saturday: 12:00 – 00:00  
Sunday: 12:00 – 22:00  
(Timings for outside area are to be limited to 10pm) 
Sunday hours where the following Monday is a bank holiday will be as per 
Saturday. 
Non-Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 – 00:00 
(Hours for outdoor bar to finish at 23:00 on all days) 
Non-Standard Timings: New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 
 
The application also states to change the following additional conditions:  

 
Limitation on use of the outside bar to extend the hours from 21:30 to 23:00 
Last food order at 21:00 – to amend to read “last table to be seated at 21:00” 

 
 
6. The application form is attached as Appendix A, and a location plan attached as 

Appendix B. 
 
7. The current licence is attached as Appendix C. 
 

8. The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 11 February 2022, and 
the site notice displayed on the premises as required. 

 

9. Environmental Health requested that the following conditions be added to any 
licence that may be granted: 

 
 All windows and external doors to the premises shall be closed at all times 

during regulated entertainment after 2300 except for ingress, egress or in the 
case of an emergency. 

  
 No alcohol shall be permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 

Monday to Saturday and 2230 on Sunday, except New Year where this can be 
extended until 0030.  

  

Page 4



 Live and/or recorded music constituting regulated entertainment shall not be 
permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 on any day except 
New Year where this can be extended until 0030.  

  
 A suitable environmental noise control device shall be installed in the 

premises, calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control 
Officer. The device must be set at an appropriate time in the presence of the 
aforementioned Officer.  
(a) Once the environmental noise control device has been installed, calibrated 
and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control Officer it must not be 
removed, adjusted or replaced: 
i) without twenty-eight (28) days prior notification to the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and; 
ii) without the written consent that the removal, adjustment or replacement of 
the device is permitted and that documentation stating this is received from 
the Council’s Noise Control Officer. 
(b) Following the receipt of the documentation stated above, all the 
requirements of the Council’s Noise Control Officer must be carried out. Use 
of all noise equipment for amplified live or recorded music constituting 
regulated entertainment taking place inside the premises is not permitted until 
such a time that the premises licence holder has received confirmation from 
the Council’s Noise Control Officer that it is permitted. 
(c) In the event of a malfunction of the environmental noise control device, the 
Council’s Noise Control Officer shall be notified within two (2) working days of 
the problem and the remedial action proposed. No amplified live or recorded 
music constituting regulated entertainment shall take place until the 
environmental noise control device is properly functioning and, if appropriate, 
has been reset, calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and/or the Council’s Noise Control Officer has received and 
approved the necessary documentation confirming this. 
(d) The environmental noise control device shall be secured in a manner 
approved by the Council’s Noise Control Officer so as to prevent unauthorised 
access to and tampering with the controls. 
(e) All noise equipment used for amplified live and recorded music 
constituting regulated entertainment must be routed through the 
environmental noise control device and this device must be operational during 
such licensable activities. 

 
 

The applicant has accepted the above conditions. 

10.  There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
11. Representations have been received from Duxford Parish Council and local 

residents. The red squares on Appendix C show where the representations were 
made in relation to the premises.  

 
12. The redacted representations are attached as Appendix D (1-20). 
 
 

Page 5



13. There are no policy presumptions within the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
policy, against the variation of the licence unless it can be shown that the 
application would undermine or prejudice the licensing objectives. 

 

Options 

 

14. The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps set out 
in section 18(4) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

15. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant the licence (imposing all 
mandatory conditions) in the terms set out in the application or take any of the 
following steps before granting the licence: 

 
a. modify and grant the licence with such conditions it considers required for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives, which can include granting the 
licence subject to different conditions in respect of different parts of the 
premises or different licensable activities;  
 

b. grant the licence in different terms by excluding from the scope of the 
licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates; 

 
c. refuse to specify the person nominated in the licence as the premises 

supervisor and require a different person be so nominated and accepted 
by the Sub-Committee before granting the licence;  

 
d. reject the application entirely.  

 

16. The Sub-Committee must give the reasons for the decision. 

Implications 

 

17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

 

Legal 

18. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulations. 
 

19. When determining applications, the Sub-Committee recognises the Council as the 
licensing authority is required to carry out its functions with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives; 
 

Page 6



 the prevention of crime and disorder;  

 public safety;  

 the prevention of public nuisance; and  

 the protection of children from harm. 
  

20. In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its 
statement of Licensing Policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised Guidance 
April 2018) issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. The application process 
is considered at section 8 of that Guidance. The procedure and information on 
hearings starts at 9.31 of that Guidance. 
 

21. Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee has the right of appeal 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 

Risks/Opportunities 

22. The decision creates no additional risks or opportunities in the context of the 
Council’s risk management. 

Background Papers 

South Cambridge Council Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)  
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-
club-licences/        
 
Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Revised guidance 
issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Copy of Application form 
Appendix B: Location plan 
Appendix C: Copy of the current
[...]
ng your representation under the relevant headings below. It 
is important that you detail all matters that you wish to be considered, use additional sheets if 
necessary. 

 
When considering Representations, the Local Authority may consider documentary or other 
information produced by the party either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at 
the hearing. 

 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

My comments in relation to the Prevention of Public Nuisance are repeated here. As with the 
risk of Public Nuisance, there is a risk that should The Lodge be permitted to serve alcohol 
outside with late night music and opening hours, members of the public will likely engage in 
anti-social behaviour when leaving the venue in the evening or early hours of the morning. 

My comments below are intrinsically linked with the prevention of crime and disprder/.  

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

I make this representation as I used to live part-time with my partners family across the street 
from The Lodge (for 4 years up until September 2021). Whilst I no longer permanently live in 
Duxford, I frequently visit friends and family that still live in the village and use the facilities – 
such as The Lodge, the Community Centre and both pubs. 

It is obvious that The Lodge is marketing itself as a ‘trendy’ boutique cocktail venue and event 
venue. Whilst their marketing campaign seems to have been relative successful, judging from 
my various visits to The Lodge in the last 12 months, it is evident that The Lodge is 
disregarding the local communities’ feelings and concerns, to make a profit.

I recall on several occasions last summer and autumn that I was woken up by shouting, 
swearing, heckling, and laughing from guests at the venue – these were guests still being 
served and guests leaving the venue. Due to the venue being in close proximity to 
neighbouring residential properties, any noises that are above a reasonable level, travel across 
the immediate vicinity into neighbouring properties. This is also particularly evident when The 
Lodge is using a “DJ” to play music on Friday and Saturday evenings. Unfortunately, whilst this 
is bringing in business for the lodge, it creates anti-social behaviour fuelled by alcohol. 

There are no local taxi ranks or other venues where guests of The Lodge can move onto after 
closing. As such, this means that those leaving the venue tended to hang around, chat, finish 
their drinks outside and slowly meander to their homes, cars or pick up locations. Whilst this 
happened, I was awoken and then prevented from going back to sleep should I wish to sleep 
with my window open. 

Page 72



The venue has been previously made aware of the noise, but their attitude has appeared blasé 
and uninterested. This is now evidenced in The Lodge’s latest application for an updated and 
amended licence. 

I note that The Lodge has applied for a licence which (in brief):
- Permits the sale of alcohol indoors and outdoors –

o Monday – Thursday: 11:00 – 23:00
o Friday: 11:00 – 00:00
o Saturday: 10:00 – 00:00
o Sunday: 10:00 – 23:00 

- Permits the provision of live music indoors and outdoors – 
o Monday – Saturday: 12:00 – 00:00
o Sunday: 12:00 – 22:00

- Permits the provision of recorded music indoors and outdoors – 
o Monday – Thursday: 07:00 – 00:00
o Friday - Saturday: 07:00 - 00:30
o Sunday: 07:00 – 00:00 

- General opening hours to the public – 
o Monday - Thursday: 07:00 - 00:00
o Friday - Saturday: 07:00 - 00:30
o Sunday: 07:00 - 00:00

I note there are other requests and variations which take into consideration days of 
celebration (e.g., New Years Eve). I have not listed these due these particular days being 
infrequent. 

Firstly, I draw your attention to the historic licences that have been applied for by The Lodge – 
1. Application for a Variation from 18.9.20 to 15.11.20 - 

https://licensing.scambs.gov.uk/PAforLalpacLIVE/1/LicensingActPremises/Search/504/
Detail?APP_ID=63948 


[...]
icensing.scambs.gov.uk/PAforLalpacLIVE/1/LicensingActPremises/Search/495/Detail?A
PP_ID=9363 

It must be the case that the Council, at the time of granted the licence to The Plough and John 
Barleycorn, recognised that a public nuisance would be created by permitting outside music 
and drinking. 

Public Safety

Protection of Children from Harm

If the Licensing Authority considers that relevant representations are made the Licensing team 
will consider mediation meeting between the relevant parties to try and reach a settlement. If 
this informal process is unsuccessful a hearing before the Licensing Sub-Committee will follow 
unless the interested parties withdraw their representations. 

 
 

 
Print Name 

 Emily Jones

 Signed 

 

 Date  28 FEBRUARY 2022

Please return this form with any additional sheets to licensing@scambs.gov.uk Or 

by post to: 

Licensing 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne, Cambridge 

Page 74



CB23 6EA 

Page 75



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D14

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D15

Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D16

Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D17

Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D18

Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



This page is left blank intentionally.



1

Brooke ONeill

From: clerk@duxfordparishcouncil.gov.uk
Sent: 17 February 2022 16:23
To: Licensing (SCDC)
Subject: Duxford Lodge Licencing Variation Response - Objection from Duxford Parish 

Council
Attachments: We sent you safe versions of your files; Duxford Lodge Hotel Premises License.eml; 

Premises Licence Variation - The Lodge Duxford - deadline 09/02/2022.eml; 
Duxford Lodge license proposals.eml; Duxford Lodge premises application.eml; 
Premises Licence Variation - The
[...]
bridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application to vary a premises licence for Duxford Lodge
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D1
	APPENDIX D2
	APPENDIX D3
	APPENDIX D4
	APPENDIX D4 continued
	APPENDIX D5
	APPENDIX D6
	APPENDIX D7
	APPENDIX D8
	APPENDIX D9
	APPENDIX D10
	APPENDIX D11
	APPENDIX D12
	APPENDIX D13
	APPENDIX D14
	APPENDIX D15
	APPENDIX D16
	APPENDIX D17
	APPENDIX D18
	APPENDIX D19
	APPENDIX D20

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was elected as Chair of the sub-committee. 

 
2. Introductions / Procedure 

 
The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for the 
hearing. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Mark Howell informed the Sub-Committee and the applicant that he was a 
personal alcohol licence holder. 

 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for Duxford Lodge 
 
 
Date of Hearing: 30 March 2022 
Applicant: The Lodge, Duxford 
Premises Address: Ickleton Road, Duxford, CB22 4RT 
Application: To vary a premises licence 
  
Those present at the hearing:  
Sub-Committee: Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 
 Councillor Geoff Harvey 
 Councillor Mark Howell 
  
SCDC Officers: Brooke O’Neil, Licensing Technical Officer 
 Shirley Tracey, Legal Adviser 
 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Rachel Jackson, Principal Licensing Officer 
  
Applicant: Craig Vines 
Representees: Mrs Johanne Phillips 

Mr Michael Wright  
Mr Tim McMahon – attended online 

 
The application 
 
On 31 January 2022, an application to vary a premises licence for The Lodge, Duxford, 
Ickleton Road, Duxford, CB22 4RT was submitted to the Licensing Authority, advertised 
and consulted upon. 
 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Requested activities 
 
The proposed application seeks to carry out the following activities: 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
 
For consumption on and off the premises. 
Hours for the outdoor bar to finish at 23:00 on 
all days. 
 
Monday –      11:00 – 23:00 
Thursday  
  
Friday  11:00 – 00:00 
 
Saturday       10:00 – 00:00 
   
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 
 
Non-standard timings: 
New Year’s Eve – until 1am. 
 

Provision of recorded music 
Indoors & Outdoors 
 
Outside area ambient music not to 
start prior to 09:00 and to finish by 
23:00. 
 
Monday - 07:00 - 00:00 
Thursday 
   
Friday &        07:00 – 00:30 
Saturday  
 
Sunday 07:00 - 00:00 
 
Non-Standard Timings:  
New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 

 
Provision of live music  
Indoors & Outdoors 

 
Timings for outside area to be limited to 
22:00. 
 
Monday –      12:00 – 00:00 
Saturday  
   
Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 
 
Non-standard timings: 
New Year’s Eve – until 1am. 
 

Late night refreshment 
 
Hours for outdoor bar to finish at 
23:00 on all days. 
 
Friday &        23:00 – 00:00 
Saturday  
 
Non-Standard Timings:  
New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 

 
Last food order at 21:00, to be amended to read “last table to be seated at 21:00”. 
 
Background 
 
The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 11 February 2022, and the site 
notice displayed on the premises as required. 
 
Environmental Health requested that the following conditions be added to any licence that 
may be granted: 

I. All windows and external doors to the premises shall be closed at all times during 
regulated entertainment after 2300 except for ingress, egress or in the case of an 
emergency. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

II. No alcohol shall be permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 
Monday to Saturday and 2230 on Sunday, except New Year where this can be 
extended until 0030.  

III. Live and/or recorded music constituting regulated entertainment shall not be 
permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 on any day except New 
Year where this can be extended until 0030.  

IV. A suitable environmental noise control device shall be installed in the premises, 
calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control Officer. The 
device must be set at an appropriate time in the presence of the aforementioned 
Officer.  

(a) Once the environmental noise control device has been installed, calibrated 
and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control Officer it must not be 
removed, adjusted or replaced: 

i) without twenty-eight (28) days prior notification to the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and; 

ii) without the written consent that the removal, adjustment or 
replacement of the device is permitted and that documentation 
stating this is received from the Council’s Noise Control Officer. 

(b) Following the receipt of the documentation stated above, all the requirements 
of the Council’s Noise Control Officer must be carried out. Use of all noise 
equipment for amplified live or recorded music constituting regulated 
entertainment taking place inside the premises is not permitted until such a 
time that the premises licence holder has received confirmation from the 
Council’s Noise Control Officer that it is permitted. 

(c) In the event of a malfunction of the environmental noise control device, the 
Council’s Noise Control Officer shall be notified within two (2) working days of 
the problem and the remedial action proposed. No amplified live or recorded 
music constituting regulated entertainment shall take place until the 
environmental noise control device is properly functioning and, if appropriate, 
has been reset, calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and/or the Council’s Noise Control Officer has received and 
approved the necessary documentation confirming this. 

(d) The environmental noise control device shall be secured in a manner 
approved by the Council’s Noise Control Officer so as to prevent 
unauthorised access to and tampering with the controls. 

(e) All noise equipment used for amplified live and recorded music constituting 
regulated entertainment must be routed through the environmental noise 
control device and this device must be operational during such licensable 
activities. 

 
The applicant accepted the conditions. 
 
There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
Relevant representations 
 
Representations had been received from Duxford Parish Council and local residents. As 
part of the application process the applicant had been made aware of the representations 
and given opportunity to respond.   
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

As part of the hearing, residents attended both in person and online. One resident also 
submitted a video, taken at 21:00 from within the premises, as part of their representation, 
this was played to all those present during the hearing. One resident played for the hearing 
a recording taken from his front door at 20:00 
 
Observations 
 
The panel heard representations from the applicant who explained the nature of the 
business. It was noted that under the existing conditions of the licence, The Lodge, Duxford 
was unable to play live music after 21:30 but this condition should not have been applied in 
September 2020 as under the Live Music Act 2012, licensed premises can play live music 
until 23:00. 
 
The applicant had requested for the operation of the outside bar and live music to be 
extended from 21:30 to 23:00. The panel heard from residents that the outdoor bar was on 
the boundary of the residential areas. Representations from local residents indicated that 
there had been persistent noise issues and alleged that the business was not turning off its 
music at the conditioned time of 21:30. Other representations outlined that the DJ and bar 
was positioned near the boundary walls of their property causing significant noise, despite 
the speakers pointing away from the wall and back into the hotel area. Environmental 
Health confirmed that the premises had not been established as a persistent nuisance.  
 
The panel noted that the lack of parking on-site had caused noise to spill out onto the local 
roads as customers leave the venue and go back to their cars parked on the street. 
 
It was explained to the panel that the garden of The Lodge, Duxford had been increasingly 
paved and that had increased the reflection of sound into neighbouring properties on 
Markby Close. 
 
The applicant accepted that where the business has a Temporary Event Notice for events 
such as New Year’s Eve, that The Lodge should notify neighbours of the details of the 
Temporary Event Notice. The panel noted from officers that the Council usually publishes 
such notices online but that this had been unavailable in recent months due to a change of 
system. 
Decision 
 
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the 
Premises Licence, subject to the hours of operation below. 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Supply of Alcohol  
 
For consumption on and off the premises. 
Hours for the outdoor bar to finish at 22:00 on 
all days.  
 
Monday –      11:00 – 23:00 
Thursday  
  
Friday  11:00 – 00:00 
 
Saturday       10:00 – 00:00 
   
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 
 
Non-standard timings: 
New Year’s Eve – until 1am. 
 

Provision of recorded music 
Indoors & Outdoors 
 
Outside area ambient music not to 
start prior to 09:00 and to finish by 
23:00. 
 
Monday - 07:00 - 23:00 
Thursday 
   
Friday &        07:00 – 23:00 
Saturday  
 
Sunday 07:00 - 23:00 
 
Non-Standard Timings:  
New Year’s Eve – until 1am 
 
 

 
Provision of live music  
Indoors 

 
Monday –      12:00 – 00:00 
Saturday  
   
Sunday 12:00 – 22:00 
 
Non-standard timings: 
New Year’s Eve – until 1am. 
 
Provision of live music outdoors to end at 
23:00 hours. 

 

 
Last food order at 21:00 to be retained.  
 
Conditions 
 
The following conditions to be enforced on the licence as per the recommendations of the 
Environmental Health Officer: 

I. All windows and external doors to the premises shall be closed at all times during 
regulated entertainment after 2300 except for ingress, egress or in the case of an 
emergency. 

II. No alcohol shall be permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 
Monday to Saturday and 2230 on Sunday, except New Year where this can be 
extended until 0030.  

III. Live and/or recorded music constituting regulated entertainment shall not be 
permitted in the external areas of the premises after 2300 on any day except New 
Year where this can be extended until 0030.  



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

IV. A suitable environmental noise control device shall be installed in the premises, 
calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control Officer. The 
device must be set at an appropriate time in the presence of the aforementioned 
Officer.  

(a) Once the environmental noise control device has been installed, calibrated 
and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise Control Officer it must not be 
removed, adjusted or replaced: 

i) without twenty-eight (28) days prior notification to the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and; 

ii) without the written consent that the removal, adjustment or 
replacement of the device is permitted and that documentation 
stating this is received from the Council’s Noise Control Officer. 

(b) Following the receipt of the documentation stated above, all the requirements 
of the Council’s Noise Control Officer must be carried out. Use of all noise 
equipment for amplified live or recorded music constituting regulated 
entertainment taking place inside the premises is not permitted until such a 
time that the premises licence holder has received confirmation from the 
Council’s Noise Control Officer that it is permitted. 

(c) In the event of a malfunction of the environmental noise control device, the 
Council’s Noise Control Officer shall be notified within two (2) working days of 
the problem and the remedial action proposed. No amplified live or recorded 
music constituting regulated entertainment shall take place until the 
environmental noise control device is properly functioning and, if appropriate, 
has been reset, calibrated and set to the satisfaction of the Council’s Noise 
Control Officer and/or the Council’s Noise Control Officer has received and 
approved the necessary documentation confirming this. 

(d) The environmental noise control device shall be secured in a manner 
approved by the Council’s Noise Control Officer so as to prevent 
unauthorised access to and tampering with the controls. 

(e) All noise equipment used for amplified live and recorded music constituting 
regulated entertainment must be routed through the environmental noise 
control device and this device must be operational during such licensable 
activities. 

 
All other annexes (1-21) of the previous licence, not specifically varied by this decision 
notice, should be carried over to the new licence. 
 
Reasons 
 

 In order to promote the Licensing objectives, with particular regard to the prevention 
of public nuisance.  

 To enable the incorporation of the Environmental Health Officer’s recommendations 
for sound monitoring into the licence. 

 To minimise the impact of reflective noise. 

 It was necessary to correct an error with the previous licence with regards to the 
provision of live music, which is permitted until 23:00 under the Live Music Act 2012. 

 
The panel was disappointed that the applicant did not initially appear to appreciate his 
responsibilities towards the local community. 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

The applicant has a right of appeal agaainst the decision to impose conditions on the 
licence to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving notification of this 
decision. 
 
Any objector has a right of appeal against the decision to grant the licence or that, on 
granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or additional 
condition on the licence to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: 
 
 
……………………………………………….. 
Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 
 
 
………………………………………………. 
Councillor Geoff Harvey 
  
 
………………………………………………… 
Councillor Mark Howell 
 
 
Dated: 30 March 2022 
 


